

Nos. 24-396, 24-394

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

GENTER DRUMMOND, Attorney General
of Oklahoma, *ex rel.* STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER SCHOOL, *et al.*,
Petitioner,

v.

GENTER DRUMMOND, Attorney General
of Oklahoma, *ex rel.* STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF OKLAHOMA*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PROFESSOR CHARLES L. GLENN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIC N. KNIFFIN
Counsel of Record
ETHICS AND PUBLIC
POLICY CENTER
1730 M Street N.W.
Suite 910
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-1200
ekniffin@eppc.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. States Uniformly Provided Funds to
Schools to Support Religious Instruction 5

 A. New England States Funded Religious
 Instruction.....6

 B. Mid-Atlantic States Funded Religious
 Teaching 13

 C. Southern States Funded Religious
 Instruction..... 18

II. The Limited Federal Education Programs
in the Early Republic Reached Religious
Use..... 20

 A. The Federal Government Funded
 Missionaries to Teach Christianity to
 Native Americans, Including in
 Oklahoma 21

 B. The Freedman’s Bureau Partnered with
 Religious Groups to Provide Religious
 Instruction..... 25

 C. Congress Funded Religious Education
 in Federal Jurisdictions..... 27

III. Restricting Generally Available Aid Based
on a School’s “Religious Use” Violates the
Free Exercise Clause 28

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	4
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	28
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	passim
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	5, 19, 28
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	20
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	29
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	1
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	28
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	31
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	4, 28, 29, 30

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Constitution	
amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
amend. XIV	5, 6
Act of May 20, 1785	26
Northwest Ordinance (July 13, 1787).....	27
<i>A Treaty Between the United States of America and the Kaskaskia Tribe of Indians, 7 Stat. 78 (1803).....</i>	<i>22</i>
Act of July 16, 1866, 14 Stat. 173	25
Resolve of Feb. 28, 1793, ch. 62, <i>reprinted in [1792-93] Acts and Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts 256 (1895)</i>	<i>2</i>
Resolve of Feb. 27, 1797, ch. 44, <i>reprinted in [1796-97] Acts and Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts 307 (1896) ...</i>	<i>2, 12</i>
Resolve of Feb. 27, 1797, ch. 45, <i>reprinted in [1796-97] Acts and Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts 309 (1896)</i>	<i>3</i>
Act of June 20, 1807, ch. 22, 1807 Mass. Acts 192	3
Act of Feb. 16, 1814, ch. 125, 1814 Mass. Acts 373	3

Other Authorities

- Archdiocese of Oklahoma City, *The Oklahoma Catholic Native School Project* (last visited March 11, 2025) 24
- R. Pierce Beaver, *Church, State, and the American Indians* (1966) 22, 23, 25
- Eugene Alfred Bishop, *The Development of a State School System: New Hampshire* (1930) 7
- Elmer E. Brown, *Secondary Education in the United States: The Academic Period*, 6 Sch. Rev. 357 (1898)..... 13
- Elmer E. Brown, *Secondary Education in the United States: The Academy Period*, 6 Sch. Rev. 225 (1898)..... 12
- The Concession and Agreement of the Lords Proprietors of the Province of New Caesarea, or New Jersey* (1664) 14
- The Concessions and Agreements of the Proprietors, Freeholders and Inhabitants of the Province of West New-Jersey in America* (1677)..... 14
- The Constitution of Phillips Academy, in Andover* (1828) 2, 13
- Lawrence A. Cremin, *American Education: The National Experience, 1783-1876* (1988) 8
- Donald L. Drakeman, *Church, State, and Original Intent* (2010)..... 25

James W. Fraser, <i>Between Church and State: Religion and Public Education in a Multicultural America</i> (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
Richard J. Gabel, <i>Public Funds for Church and Private Schools</i> (1937)	<i>passim</i>
Charles L. Glenn, <i>African-American / Afro-Canadian Schooling: From the Colonial Period to the Present</i> (2011).....	25, 26
Charles L. Glenn, <i>The Ambiguous Embrace: Government and Faith-Based Schools and Social Agencies</i> (2000).....	30
Charles L. Glenn, <i>American Indian / First Nations Schooling: From the Colonial Period to the Present</i> (2011).....	21
Charles L. Glenn, <i>The American Model of State and School: An Historical Inquiry</i> (2012)	<i>passim</i>
Charles L. Glenn, <i>The Myth of the Common School</i> (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
Philip Hamburger, <i>Separation of Church and State</i> (2002)	16, 17
Jean F. Hankins, <i>Settling Oxford County: Maine's Revolutionary War Bounty Myth</i> , 42 Me. Hist. 135 (2005).....	2
<i>Historical Sketch of School Legislation in the State of Maine</i> , 6 Conn. Common Sch. J. 355 (1852).....	7
John C. Jeffries, Jr. & James E. Ryan, <i>A Political History of the Establishment Clause</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 279 (2001)	10, 17, 31

Jacqueline Jones, <i>Soldiers of Light and Love: Northern Teachers and Georgia Blacks, 1865-1873</i> (1980).....	24, 25
Lloyd P. Jorgenson, <i>The State and the Non-Public School, 1825–1925</i> (1987).....	8, 16, 19
Robert H. Keller, Jr., <i>American Protestantism and United States Indian Policy, 1869-82</i> (1983).....	6, 21, 23
K. Tsianina Lomawaima, <i>They Called It Prairie Light: The Story of Chilocco Indian School</i> (1994).....	23
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003).....	3, 5, 6, 27
Carl H. Moneyhon, <i>Public Education and Texas Reconstruction Politics, 1871–1874</i> , 92 Sw. Hist. Q. 393 (1989).....	20
Paul Monroe, <i>Founding of the American Public School System</i> (1971).....	14
Francis Paul Prucha, <i>American Indian Policy in the Formative Years: The Indian Trade and Intercourse Acts, 1790-1834</i> (1970).....	21
Diane Ravitch, <i>The Great School Wars: A History of the New York City Public Schools</i> (2000).....	15, 16, 18

Joe M. Richardson, <i>Christian Reconstruction: The American Missionary Association and Southern Blacks, 1861–1890</i> (2009)	25
Jay Alan Sekulow & Jeremy Tedesco, <i>The Story Behind Vidal v. Girard’s Executors: Joseph Story, the Philadelphia Bible Riots, and Religious Liberty</i> , 32 Pepp. L. Rev. 605 (2005)	17
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Federal Indian Boarding School Initiative: Investigative Report, Vol. II</i> (July 2024)	24
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>List of Federal Indian Boarding Schools</i> (April 2022)	24
George Washington & Henry Knox, <i>Instructions to the Commissioners for Treating with the Southern Indians</i> (Aug. 29, 1789), in 1 American State Papers: Indian Affairs 65 (1832).....	22
James Pyle Wickersham, <i>A History of Education in Pennsylvania</i> (1870)	14
J. Ormond Wilson, <i>Eighty Years of the Public Schools of Washington—1805 to 1885</i> , 1 Recs. Colum. Hist. Soc’y 119 (1896)	27
